Net loss (21,759 )636 — — (21,123 )
Net loss attributable to Alliance One International, Inc.(21,701 )636 — — (21,065 )

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Six Months Ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Inventory
and Tax
Adjustments

Reclassifications

Adoption
of New
Accounting
Guidance

As
Restated

Cost of goods and services sold $597,500 $ (636 ) $ —$ —$596,864
Gross profit 83,635 636 — — 84,271
Operating income 22,742 636 — — 23,378
Income (loss) before income taxes and other items (31,165 )636 — — (30,529 )
Net loss (47,716 )636 — — (47,080 )
Net loss attributable to Alliance One International, Inc.(47,651 )636 — — (47,015 )

- 26 -

Edgar Filing: ALLIANCE ONE INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form 10-Q

50

Edgar Filing: ALLIANCE ONE INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form 10-Q

51

Alliance One International, Inc. and Subsidiaries

21. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY REPORTED FINANCIAL INFORMATION  (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
September 30, 2015

(in thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Inventory
and Tax
Adjustments

Reclassifications

Adoption of
New
Accounting
Guidance

As
Restated

Total current assets $1,559,974$ (2,568 ) $ 11,808 $ — $1,569,214
Total non-current assets 155,302 — — (10,810) 144,492
Total assets 1,947,690 (2,568 ) 11,808 (10,810) 1,946,120
Non-current liabilities 1,000,546 — 11,808 (10,810) 1,001,544
Total equity 158,499 (2,568 ) — — 155,931
Total liabilities and equity 1,947,690 (2,568 ) 11,808 (10,810) 1,946,120

Statement of Consolidated Stockholders' Equity

(in thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Inventory
and Tax
Adjustments

Reclassifications

Adoption of
New
Accounting
Guidance

As
Restated

Retained Deficit at March 31, 2015 $(208,184)$ (3,204 ) $ —$ —$(211,388)
Net loss (47,651 )636 — — (47,015 )
Retained Deficit at September 30, 2015 (255,835 )(2,568 ) — — (258,403 )

Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
March 31, 2016

(in thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Inventory
and Tax
Adjustments

Reclassifications

Adoption of
New
Accounting
Guidance

As
Restated

Total non-current assets $210,190$ —$ —$ (9,875 ) $200,315
Total assets 1,978,073— — (9,875 ) 1,968,198
Non-current liabilities 1,028,575— — (9,875 ) 1,018,700
Total liabilities and equity 1,978,073— — (9,875 ) 1,968,198

- 27 -

Edgar Filing: ALLIANCE ONE INTERNATIONAL, INC. - Form 10-Q

52

Alliance One International, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Item 2.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
   Financial Condition and Results of Operations

EXECUTIVE OVERVIEW

The following executive overview for the six months ended September 30, 2016 is intended to provide significant
highlights of the discussion and analysis that follows.

Financial Results

For the six months, volumes increased 6.8% to 150.0 million kilos this year versus last year as a result of improved
full service customer requirements while sales decreased 4.5% to $650.5 million driven by El Niño impacts on the